
 [
 D

O
I:

 1
0.

22
09

2/
IS

FJ
.2

01
7.

10
99

52
 ]

 
 [

 D
O

R
: 2

0.
10

01
.1

.1
02

61
35

4.
13

89
.1

9.
3.

2.
4 

] 
 [

 D
ow

nl
oa

de
d 

fr
om

 is
fj

.ir
 o

n 
20

26
-0

2-
22

 ]
 

                             1 / 10

http://dx.doi.org/10.22092/ISFJ.2017.109952
https://dor.isc.ac/dor/20.1001.1.10261354.1389.19.3.2.4
http://isfj.ir/article-1-1711-fa.html


 [
 D

O
I:

 1
0.

22
09

2/
IS

FJ
.2

01
7.

10
99

52
 ]

 
 [

 D
O

R
: 2

0.
10

01
.1

.1
02

61
35

4.
13

89
.1

9.
3.

2.
4 

] 
 [

 D
ow

nl
oa

de
d 

fr
om

 is
fj

.ir
 o

n 
20

26
-0

2-
22

 ]
 

                             2 / 10

http://dx.doi.org/10.22092/ISFJ.2017.109952
https://dor.isc.ac/dor/20.1001.1.10261354.1389.19.3.2.4
http://isfj.ir/article-1-1711-fa.html


 [
 D

O
I:

 1
0.

22
09

2/
IS

FJ
.2

01
7.

10
99

52
 ]

 
 [

 D
O

R
: 2

0.
10

01
.1

.1
02

61
35

4.
13

89
.1

9.
3.

2.
4 

] 
 [

 D
ow

nl
oa

de
d 

fr
om

 is
fj

.ir
 o

n 
20

26
-0

2-
22

 ]
 

                             3 / 10

http://dx.doi.org/10.22092/ISFJ.2017.109952
https://dor.isc.ac/dor/20.1001.1.10261354.1389.19.3.2.4
http://isfj.ir/article-1-1711-fa.html


 [
 D

O
I:

 1
0.

22
09

2/
IS

FJ
.2

01
7.

10
99

52
 ]

 
 [

 D
O

R
: 2

0.
10

01
.1

.1
02

61
35

4.
13

89
.1

9.
3.

2.
4 

] 
 [

 D
ow

nl
oa

de
d 

fr
om

 is
fj

.ir
 o

n 
20

26
-0

2-
22

 ]
 

                             4 / 10

http://dx.doi.org/10.22092/ISFJ.2017.109952
https://dor.isc.ac/dor/20.1001.1.10261354.1389.19.3.2.4
http://isfj.ir/article-1-1711-fa.html


 [
 D

O
I:

 1
0.

22
09

2/
IS

FJ
.2

01
7.

10
99

52
 ]

 
 [

 D
O

R
: 2

0.
10

01
.1

.1
02

61
35

4.
13

89
.1

9.
3.

2.
4 

] 
 [

 D
ow

nl
oa

de
d 

fr
om

 is
fj

.ir
 o

n 
20

26
-0

2-
22

 ]
 

                             5 / 10

http://dx.doi.org/10.22092/ISFJ.2017.109952
https://dor.isc.ac/dor/20.1001.1.10261354.1389.19.3.2.4
http://isfj.ir/article-1-1711-fa.html


 [
 D

O
I:

 1
0.

22
09

2/
IS

FJ
.2

01
7.

10
99

52
 ]

 
 [

 D
O

R
: 2

0.
10

01
.1

.1
02

61
35

4.
13

89
.1

9.
3.

2.
4 

] 
 [

 D
ow

nl
oa

de
d 

fr
om

 is
fj

.ir
 o

n 
20

26
-0

2-
22

 ]
 

                             6 / 10

http://dx.doi.org/10.22092/ISFJ.2017.109952
https://dor.isc.ac/dor/20.1001.1.10261354.1389.19.3.2.4
http://isfj.ir/article-1-1711-fa.html


 [
 D

O
I:

 1
0.

22
09

2/
IS

FJ
.2

01
7.

10
99

52
 ]

 
 [

 D
O

R
: 2

0.
10

01
.1

.1
02

61
35

4.
13

89
.1

9.
3.

2.
4 

] 
 [

 D
ow

nl
oa

de
d 

fr
om

 is
fj

.ir
 o

n 
20

26
-0

2-
22

 ]
 

                             7 / 10

http://dx.doi.org/10.22092/ISFJ.2017.109952
https://dor.isc.ac/dor/20.1001.1.10261354.1389.19.3.2.4
http://isfj.ir/article-1-1711-fa.html


 [
 D

O
I:

 1
0.

22
09

2/
IS

FJ
.2

01
7.

10
99

52
 ]

 
 [

 D
O

R
: 2

0.
10

01
.1

.1
02

61
35

4.
13

89
.1

9.
3.

2.
4 

] 
 [

 D
ow

nl
oa

de
d 

fr
om

 is
fj

.ir
 o

n 
20

26
-0

2-
22

 ]
 

                             8 / 10

http://dx.doi.org/10.22092/ISFJ.2017.109952
https://dor.isc.ac/dor/20.1001.1.10261354.1389.19.3.2.4
http://isfj.ir/article-1-1711-fa.html


 [
 D

O
I:

 1
0.

22
09

2/
IS

FJ
.2

01
7.

10
99

52
 ]

 
 [

 D
O

R
: 2

0.
10

01
.1

.1
02

61
35

4.
13

89
.1

9.
3.

2.
4 

] 
 [

 D
ow

nl
oa

de
d 

fr
om

 is
fj

.ir
 o

n 
20

26
-0

2-
22

 ]
 

                             9 / 10

http://dx.doi.org/10.22092/ISFJ.2017.109952
https://dor.isc.ac/dor/20.1001.1.10261354.1389.19.3.2.4
http://isfj.ir/article-1-1711-fa.html


 [
 D

O
I:

 1
0.

22
09

2/
IS

FJ
.2

01
7.

10
99

52
 ]

 
 [

 D
O

R
: 2

0.
10

01
.1

.1
02

61
35

4.
13

89
.1

9.
3.

2.
4 

] 
 [

 D
ow

nl
oa

de
d 

fr
om

 is
fj

.ir
 o

n 
20

26
-0

2-
22

 ]
 

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

                            10 / 10

http://dx.doi.org/10.22092/ISFJ.2017.109952
https://dor.isc.ac/dor/20.1001.1.10261354.1389.19.3.2.4
http://isfj.ir/article-1-1711-fa.html
http://www.tcpdf.org

